

NO. 20-1105

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK JANNY,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

JOHN GAMEZ, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

Matthew W. Callahan
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel: 202-897-1892

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Federal Law Has Long Recognized the Vitally Important Role Religion Plays in the Lives of Many Americans, Including Prisoners.....8

II. The District Court’s Opinion Cannot Be Squared with This Tradition of Religious Liberty.....11

III. The District Court’s Interpretation of the Law Is Especially Damaging to Religious Minorities.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE LIMITS.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PRIVACY REDACTION, DIGITAL SUBMISSION, AND VIRUS SCAN.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper,
No. 4:20-cv-81, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....10

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686, slip op. (U.S. June 15, 2020).....8

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)).....9

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....8

Campbell v. Cauthron,
623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980).....19

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940).....9

Cavin v. Mich. Dep't of Corr.,
927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019).....13

Chase v. Page,
456 P.2d 590 (Okl. Crim. App. 1969)).....10, 11

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....9

Cruz v. Beto,
405 U.S. 319, 322 (1972).....10

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....18

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....9

<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	8
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	10
<i>Owens v. Kelley</i> , 681 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	10
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (May 29, 2020).....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 84 (1987).....	10
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Warner v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Prob.</i> , 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....16

Other Authorities

146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01.....18

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 Yale L.J. 1131
(1991).....16

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Imam Abdullah Al-Amin, et al., Supporting Respondents,
O’Lone v. Shabazz, No. 85-1722, 1987 WL 880917 (U.S. Jan. 30, 1987)...13

“Is It Forbidden for Jews to Enter a Church,” [*London*] *Jewish Chronicle* (Aug. 22,
2008).....13

Mona Chalabi, “Are Prisoners Less Likely to Be Atheists?”, *FiveThirtyEight* (Mar.
12, 2015).....17

Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
105th Congress, 1st Sess. (July 14, 1997).....19

*Hearing on Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores before the
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Committee on the Judiciary*, 105th
Cong., 2d Sess. (1998).....18

J. Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, in 2 *The
Writings of James Madison* 183, 188 (G. Hunt ed. 1901).....9

Muslim Advocates, *Fulfilling the Promise of Free Exercise for All: Muslim
Prisoner Accommodation in State Prisons* (July 2019).....17

Pope Pius XII, *Concerning the Discipline to be Observed with Respect to the
Eucharistic Fast* (1953).....13
